®UTILITY VAULT "COMPANY

& division of 0 Oldcaste Pracast, inc. www.oldcastie-precast.com
1901 Isabel Ave. + Livermore, CA 94550 Phone (925) 426-1101
Fax {925) 484-2691

curtis fletcher@oldcastleprecast.com

February 23, 2001

Name Eva Chu
Address 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Address Suite 250

City, State Zip Alameda, Ca. 94502

Re: Soil Sampling Report

Dear Eva:
Enclosed is the Soil Sampling Report you wanted. | prepared the report and
Arshad Vali our chief engineer reviewed and signed off on it.

If you have any questions, please call. It would be best to call my cell number,
925-383-8493, because | never know where ! will be at any given moment.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Fletcher
Safety Coordinator
Qakland, Pleasanton, Livermore, Tulare

Pana- 1 nf 1




0 Oldcastle’ Precast, Inc. m UTILITY VAULT™

Soil Sampling Results
at

1901 Isabel

Livermore, California

¢ oA R -p(a‘g-c\pef@ o(dz Cas“\'\i‘bﬁ?fo,.cqs{' » Cown, .



Contents

Section Page
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Background 1
Methodology 1

1.3 Limitations
2.0 Pre-Field Activities 2
3.0 Field Activities 2
4.0 Laboratory Analysis 3
5.0 Findings 3
6.0 Conclusions 3
Figures

1 Livermore Map-Sampling Locations

2 Three Dimensional Site Map of Wash Pit Area.
Appendices

A Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets & Chain-of-custody

documentation

B Republic Services Invoices




1.0 Introduction

This report details the investigation of the soil sampling conducted at Utility Vault’s
Livermore site. The goal of this project was to determine the appropriate actions to
take involving the soil and materials associated with the wash pit area, located west of
the Rebar/Cage building. As a result of this investigation, it was determined that the
low level of contamination allowed all material to be disposed of at Republic Services
Landfill.

1.1 Limitations

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by Utility
Vault. No parties are to distribute this report without the consent of Utility Vault
Company except by law or court order.

1.2 Background

An Associated Concrete Product’s truck driver installed the wash pit area
approximately ten years ago. In concept the oil/water separator was to have the
baskets removed and cleaned on a regular basis, however there is no documentation to
show that it was done.

The stored drums on the east side of the production building had been placed on a
concrete slab with six-inch curbs, An old photograph which Eva Chu had in her
possession showed the slab full of water, offering no secondary containment
capabilities for the drums.

The wash pit environmental concerns originated with Paul Smith, Hazardous
Materials Specialist from the County of Alameda Public Works Agency. He first
noted the problems on May 2, 2000 during an inspection of the site. Utility Vault
became the new owner of the Newbasis site on December 1, 2000. Shortly thereafter,
we became aware of the environmental concerns. After considering several options,
Utility Vault decided to dispose of the vault, its contents and any soil or rocks that had
come in contact with the system. The level of contamination found in the samples
would determine the site to which the materials would be sent.

Paul Smith recommended contacting Robert Weston, an associate of his at the
Alameda County, Depariment of Environmental Health Robert Weston turned the
project over to Eva Chu, who specializes in soil contamination. Eva Chu having
discussed the Livermore site with Paul Smith had the same concerns with the wash pit
site and after their discussions had concerns with an area east of the production
building. This area had potential soil contamination due to waste drums being stored



improperly, prior to our acquisition of the site. Eva Chu and I discussed Utility
Vault’s desire to find any contamination, so that Newbasis would be held responsible,

1.3 Methodology

After several conversations with Eva Chu, she accepted a formal scope of work
involving the wash pit system, which included the five sampling locations. After
arriving on site, Eva Chu expressed concern with the area east of the production
building. After viewing the area, she formally requested that three samples be taken.
Utility Vault’s investigation included the following components:

Pre-ficld activities
Field Activities
Laboratory analysis

Data evaluation and report development

2.0 Pre-Field Activities

On January 18, 2001 a scope of work was prepared and sent to Robert Weston, an
associate of Paul Smith and Eva Chu. A week later Eva Chu was assigned to the
project. She asked for and received a revised scope of work. PCM Excavating &
Trucking Company was contracted to perform the removal and transportation of
material to one of the three off site landfills. A brass sleeve soil sampling kit was
rented from, Environmental Instruments Leasing Co. Republic Services, Altamont
Pass Landfill and Safety Kleen were notified of possible deliveries of material.
Republic Services supplied their maximum allowable limits for review. The certified
laboratory, Curtis & Tompkins was notified of the types of tests to be run on the
samples, with a 24-hour turnaround time.

3.0 Field Activities

On January 31, 2001 Eva Chu arrived to supervise the sampling process. We viewed
the wash pit area and inspected the area on the east side of the building. After looking
at a photo of the location showing the removed slab and drums, Eva Chu requested
two samples be taken near the power transformer. She then requested a sample to be
taken near the Form Oil secondary containment vault.




At 1:00 Eva Chu observed Curtis Fletcher taking a sample at sample location #1, two
feet below surface mid point between the vault and leach pit. At approximately 1:30,
Eva Chu had to depart from the site and I (Curtis Fletcher) was entrusted to properly
take the remaining samples. Those locations are shown on Figure 1 and Figure 2.

Bach sample was taken with the brass sleeve soil sampling kit and sealed with Teflon
tape, plastic end caps, labeled and placed in a pre-chilled cooler. The samples were
then delivered to the laboratory under formal chain-of-custody documentation.

4.0 Laboratory Analysis

The eight samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a State of California
certified laboratory in Berkeley, California. The samples were analyzed following the
United States Environmental Protection (USEPA) approved methods. Copies of the
certified analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Appendix A.

5.0 Findings

Utility Vault has evaluated the data in conjunction with Curtis & Tompkins
laboratories. There was no detectable Gasoline C7-C12, MTBE, Benzene, Toluene,
Ethyl benzene, m,p-Xylennes, o-Xylene in any samples except #2. That sample was
from the first basket of the vault and had 47 mg/kg Gasoline C7-C12, 5.1 ug/kg
Toluene, 10 ug/kg Ethlbenzene, 11 ug/kg m,p-Xylenes and 19 ug/kg o-Xylene.

There is some evidence of Diesel fuel and Motor oil in all samples, the lowest level
being 3.8 mg/kg Diesel and 18 mg/kg Oil in sample #8, to the highest being 2,000
mg/kg Diesel and 7,000 mg/kg Oil in sample #2. Again, sample #2 was from the first
basket in the vault.

6.0 Conclusion

Republic Services Landfill was faxed a copy on the sampling analysis on February 2,
2001. The contents of the baskets were contaminated with petroleum products;
however, the reported concentrations are within their limits. The remaining samples
involving the wash pit area were uncontaminated; therefore, PCM Excavating &
Trucking transported the vault, its’ contents and all soil and rock associated with the
wash pit system to Republic Services Landfill on February 7 8™ and 9™. Copies of
the Republic Services Landfill Invoices are included in Appendix B.




Of the three samples on the east side of the production building, one had a slight
contamination of motor oil, reading 160 mg/kg. Having discussed this data with Eva
Chu, I have concluded it is within the limits set for industrial property.

To insure no future contamination from improperly stored drums, all 55 gal. drums
have been placed in adequate secondary containment vaults with proper weather
protection. Five spill kits have been placed throughout the plant and all personnel are
being trained on proper environmental practices and spill cleanup.

Report Prepared by: .4~ (s~

Curtis Fletcher
Safety Coordinator
Oakland, Pleasanton, Livermore, Tulare

Report Review by: %mé

-

Arshad Vali
Assistant General Manager/Chief Engineer
Oakland, Pleasanton, Livermore, Tulare

February 23, 2001




Wash Pit Area

Figure 1
Livermore Map
Sample Locations

Sample #6

Sample #3 & #4
Rebar area

Sample #1
i A
i
i
i Sample #2
i
i Sample #3
|
i @]
i
| A
| /
i
i
i - —
i
i Office
[
[
i
i
i
i

!
i
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
]

Area - slab and

drums were located.

Sample #7

. Sample #8

Transformer

Boiler room

Form Oil secondary
containment vault




Figure 2
Livermore Site
Detail Layout of Wash Pit Vault, Pipe & Leach Pit
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Ffth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486 OOOO

Date: 08-FEB-01

Lab Job Number: 150041
Project ID: N/A
Location: N/A

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by ?uazé

S PrOJect Manaqfiﬂ)

-

Reviewed by:

Ope'_ﬁ;dn§ Manager
S :9%; ‘ i

o

This package may be reproduced conly in its entirety.

A
CA ELAP # 1459 page 1 of &7




i b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 157741

Client: , Utility Vault Company
Project Name: Standard '
Receipt Date: 01/31/01

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sampie results and batch QC results for eight soil
samples received from the above referenced project on January 31, 2001. The samples
were received cold and intact. ‘

TVHIBTXE/MTBE (EPA 8015M/8021B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

TEH (EPA 8015M):
No analytical problems were encountered.

SVOC’s (EPA 8270C):

~ The initial calibration verification for 3-nitroaniline was above compliance limits resulting
in the analyte being "b™-flagged. This high bias should not affect the quality of the sample
data, as no target compounds were detected in the associated samples. No other
analytical problems were encountered.

PAH’s (EPA 8260B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B/EPA 7470):

The relative percent difference between the matrix spike and its duplicate for barium and
for mercury was over the acceptable QC limits. The associated relative percent difference
between the blank spike and its duplicate was within acceptable QC limits so the quality
of the sample data should not be affected. No other analytical problems were encountered.
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Iab # 150041 Projectd STANDARD
Client: _Utility Vault Company Prep: EPA 50630
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 61208
Basis: wet Sampled: 01/31/01
Diln Fac: 1.060 Received: 01/31/01
Field ID: 1 2 ks prpalod Lab ID: 150041-001
Type: SEMELE"  yaolk & o de é& Analyzed: 0z2/01/01
ND 1.
MTBE ND 20 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.1 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene D 5.1 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.1 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-¥ylenes ND 5.1 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.1 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

Triflucrotcluene [(FID) 118 &£2-138 EPA 801:5M

Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 1lls 46-150 EPA B8Q15M

Trifluorctoluene {(PID) 114 65-134 EPA 8021B

sromcflucrobpenzene (PID) 111 55-138 EPAR 80C21B

Field ID: sz ¢ Lab ID: 150041-002
Type: SHMBLE, 1% sk Analyzed: 02/01/01

Gasoline C7-C12 4.7 H

0.54 mg/Kg EPA B016M
MTBE ND 19 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Benrzene ND 4.7 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene 5.1 4.7 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 10 4.7 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
m, p-Xylenes 11 4.7 ug/Kg EPA B0Z1B
o-Xylene 15 4.7 ug/Kg EPA B0Z1B

iucroteluene (FID) 110 62;138 EPL 85015M

Tri

Iromef luorobenzene (FID) 132 1£-150 EBA B0L:SM
Trifiucrotoluense (PID) 113 65-134 EPA B80Z1B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 112 55-138 EPA 8221B

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of &




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 150041-002,61208, +mtbe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FilaName ¢ @G:\GCOS\DATA\ 03126006 .raw Date : 2/2/01 03:19 FPM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 2/1/01 07:40 BM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.00 min ’ Low Point : 11,39 mV High Point : S56.36 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 11 mV Plot Scale: 45.0 mV
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #%: 150041 Project#: STANDARD
Client: Utility Vault Company Prep: EPA 5030
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 61208
Basis: wet Sampled: ¢1/31/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 01/31/01
Field ID: + 3 R *v Lab ID: 150041-003
Type: SMMPLE a4(packﬂéﬁ( Analvyzed: 02/01/01

Gasoline C7-C12 ND

1.0 mg/¥g EPA 801s8M
MTEE ND 20 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/¥Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/XKg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B

Trifiuofotbiﬁéﬁé fFID] £2-138 EPA”8515M

Bromocfluorcbhenzene [FID) 115 46-150 EPRPA 8015M

Trifluorotceluens {PID) 114 65-134 EPA 8021B

Bromof luorchenzene (PID) 1069 55-138 EPA 8021B
Field ID: g 2/ 7. P (uw\,\‘p‘*z Lab ID: 150041-004
Type : SAMPLE Analyzed: 02/02/01

Gasoline (C7-Cl2 . ND

Q.97 mg/Kg EPA 8015M
MTBE ND 19 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
Benzene ' ND 4.9 ug/Xg EPA B021B
Toluene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene . ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xvlenes ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA B021B

oF

Trifluocrotoluene (FID) 115 62-138 EPA 8015M
Rromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 46-150 EPA 8015M
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 113 A5-134 EPAR B80Z21B
Bromofluorcbenzene ({(PID) 109 55-128 EPA 80Z21B

E= Heavier hydrocarboans conktributed to the guantitation
NLC= Not Detected
L= Rerorting Limic

Page 2 of &5




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 150041 Froject#: STANDARD
Client: Utility Vault Company Prep: EFA 5030
Matrix: Scil Batchit: 61208
Basis: wet Sampled: 01/31/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 01/31/01
Field ID: . L . Lab ID: 150041-005
Type:  SAMPLE bv) Form o\( Analyzed: 02/01/01

Gascline C7-Cl2 ND 0. mg/Kg EPA 8015M
MTBE ND 19 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.8 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 4.8 ug/¥Xg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 4.8 ug/¥g EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 111 €2-138 EPA 8015M

Bromofluorobenzens [(FID) 122 46-150 EPA 8015M

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 115 65-134 EPA B0Z21B

Bromofluorcbenzene {PID} 112 55-138 EPA 8(021B

Field ID: & 7' elao v Gk Lab ID: 150041-006
Type: © BAMPLE Analyzed: cz/01/01

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 0.9%6 mg/Kg EPA

MTEE ND 19 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
Benzene ND 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 4.8 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene NI 4.8 ug/Kg EPA B02Z1RB

B01s5M

Trifluorotoluene

EFID)

62-1348
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 114 46-150 EPA 80C15M
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 114 &5-134 EPA 8021B
Bromcfluorobhenzene (PID) 110 55-138 EPA B8021B

EPA 8015M

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitatiocon

ND= Not Detected

Page 3 of &
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: ) is5004]1 Project#: STANDARD
Client: Utility Vault Company Prep: EPA 5030
Matrix: Soil Batchit: 61208
Basis: wet Sampled: ©t1/31/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: ci/31/01
Field ID: 7 : ~ Lab 1D: 150041-007
Type : SAMDLE Tormes devun abviage— Analyzed: 0z/01/01

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 0.93 mg/Kg EPA 8015M
MTEE ND 13 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.8 " ug/Kg EPA BO21B
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.5 ug/Kg EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 4.6 uc/Kg EPA 8021B

E2E

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 116 42-138 EPA 801:5M

Bromof lucrobenzene (FID) 115 46-150 EPA 801GM

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 114 £5-134 EPA B80Z1B

Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 110 5E-138 EPA B8021B

¥

Field ID: - bt mot Aty shvase Lab 1D 150041-008
Type: “EAMPLE 4,¥(&“5£,‘,“9¢f Analyzed: 02/01/01

Gasoline ¢7-C12 ND 0.97 mg/Kg EPA 8Q15M
MIBE ND 19 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Benzene NL 4.9 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.9 ug/¥Kg EPA 80213
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.9 ug/Xg EPA B021B
o-Xylene ' ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 80213

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 112 62-138 EPAR 8015M

Bromof luorcbenzene (FID) 117 46-15¢ EPAR S015M
Triflucrotoluene {PID) 115 65-134 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 111 5§5-138 EPA 8021B

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
KD= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 4 of &



c Curtis & Tompkins, 11d.

Lab # 150041 Project# STANDARD
Client: Utility Vault Company Prep: EFA 5030
Matrix: Soil : Batchtt: 61208
 Basis: , wet Sampled: 0lL/31/0%
Diln Fac: 1.000 _ Received: pl/31/0%
Type: BLANEK Analyzed: n2/01/01
Lab ID: QC1364CH

Gasoline .

MTEE ND 20 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Benzene - ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B0O21B
Toluene _ ND 5.0 ug/Kg EBA B0Z1B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes NI 5.0 ug,/¥g EPA 8021B
o-¥ylene ND 5.0 ug/¥g EPA B8021B

A2
Trifluorotcluene {FID) 117 £2-138 EPA 8015M
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 114 46-150 EFA 801:5M
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 112 65-134 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrebenzene (PID) . 109 £55-128 EPA B802Z1B

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed te the quantitacion
W= Mot Detected
L=

»
L
R Reporting Limit

Page 5 ©of S



C

Curtis & Tompking, Ltd.

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA B801G5M
Proiject#: STANDARD

Type: LCS Basis: wet

Lab ID: QC136408 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 61208
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 02/01/01

Gasoline C7-C12

2.1&3 92

75-123

Trifluorctoluene (FID)
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID)

Page 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: , 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8021B
Projecti: STANDARD

Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/Kg Batch#: 61208
Basis: wet Analyzed: 0z2/02/01
Type: B3 Lak ID: QC136412

98 .47 28 58-115%

MTBE 100.0

Benzene 100.0 83.92 94 68-117
Toluene 100.0 91.71 22 70~120
Ethylbenzene 100.0 97.52 98 67-124
m, p-¥Xylenes 200.0 205.2 103 72-124
o-Xylene 100.0 102.6 103 72-123

Trifluoroteluene (PID) 111 65-134
Bromof luorcbenzene (BID) 110 55-138
Type: BSD Lab ID: QCl36413

MTEE io00.

0 104.1 104 58-115 &6 20
Benzene 100.0 98.31 98 68-117 5 20
Toluene 100.0 83 .15 93 70-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene 100.0 96.57 S7 67-124 1 20
m,p-Xylenes 200.0 213.1 107 72-124 4 20
o-Xylene 100.0 103.5 104 72-123 1 20

Triflucrotoluene (PID) 113 65-134

Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 110 55-138

RPD= Relative Percent Differsnce
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 : Prep: EPA 5030
Client: ' Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA B01sM
Broiecth: STANDARD

Field ID: 1 Diln Fac: 1.00¢C

MSS Lab ID: 150041-001 Batch#: 61208
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: mg/Kg Received: 01/31/01
Basis: wert, Analvzed: 02/02/01
Type: MS Lak ID: QC136410

Gasoline C7-C12 <0.1200 T 9,346 5.170 37 41-132

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 12& £2-138
i Bromoflucrokbenzene (FID) 126 46-150
Type: MSD Lab ID: 0C136411

Gasoline C7-C12 ~ 9.709 8.358 86 41-132 2 25

Trifluorotcluene {FID) 125 62-138
Bromoflucrocbenzene (FID) 124 46-150

REPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: _ 150041 Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA B801l:5M
Project#: STANDARD
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ng/Kg Received: 01/31/01
Basis: wet Prepared: 0z/01/01
Batch#: 61222 Analyzed: 02/02/01
Field ID: u;v; Gﬁ9£/ .Vouk¥4‘kumdn Lab ID: 150041-001
Type: " SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C1i0-C24 14 HY T 0.99
Motor Oil C24-C36 42 5.0

Hexacosane 98 60-136
Field ID: 2. Lab ID: 150041-002
Type: HRAMPLE lf*“ E”“Stgkf Diln Fac: 20.00

Diesel C10-C24 | HY
Motor 0Oil C24-C36 b, Y 100

Hexacosane DO 60-136

Field ID: -3 botim of | ;KK- Lab ID: 150041-003
)

Type: 5AMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24 HY 0.89

Motor Oil C24-C36 L 5.0

Hexacosane 90 60-136

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed toc the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
DO= Diluted Out
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 3




Sample Name :

150041-001, 81222

Chromatogram

End Time 1 31.91 min
Elot Qffset: -B mV

FileName i G:\GC13\CHB\C31B046.RAW
Method : BTEHQ25.MTH
Start Time : 0.01 min
Scale Factor: 0.0
L e
i,
P

Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1

Date : 02/02/200%f (8:04 AM

Time of Injecticn: 02/02/2001 01:53 AM

Low Point : -8,00 mV High Point : 519.18 mv
Pleot Scale: 527.2 mVv
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Sample Name :

FileName
Method
Start Time

Scale Factor:

g‘.

ol

U st

0z

92 v | ‘
Ao ol oo e e Ao b oo oo oo b o

150041-002, 61222
: G:\GCL3N\CHBAO31B053. RAW
: BTEHOZ5.MTH
: 0.01 min

Q.0

Chromatogram - 5

End Time : 31.91 min
Plot Offset: -6 mV

L

Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1

Date : 02/02/2001 08:09 AM

Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 06:27 AM

Low Point : -6.41 mV High Point : 486.60 mV
Plot Scale: 493.0 mV

Resoonse [mv]
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Sample Name :
+ G:\GCI3\CHB\O31B(47.RAW

FileName

Method

Start Time

Chromatogram

150041-003, 61222

: BTEH025,MTH

Scale Factor:

9-» I"

2

o fuw] s T
gl

G|

BEXN
N Ly

;0,01 min

End Time : 31.31 min

0.

Plot Offset: =8 mV

—00¢

Sample #: 1222

Date : 02/02/2001 08:04 aM
Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 02:33 AM
Low Point : -7.56 mvV High Point
Plot Scale: 519.5 m¥

Page 1 of 1

¢ 511,99 mv
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Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

C

Lab # 150041 Prep SHAKER TABLE
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8015M
Project#: STANDARD

Matrix: Soil - Sampled: 01/31/c1
Units: mg/Kg . Received: 01/31/01
Basis: wet Prepared: oz2/01/01
Batch#: 61222 Analyzed: 02/02/01
Field ID: & 2! Ydow badn e Lab 1D 150041-004
Type: " SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Motor 0il C24-C36

Diesel C10-C24

eXacosalle

99

“136

bU’ FU‘!‘M 1;\\

Lab ID:

Diin Fac:

150041-005
1.000

Diegel C10-C24
Motor Qil C24-C36

32 H Y
32 L

(%2 0 o
o o

Hexacosane 108 60-136
Field ID: 6 . Lab ID: 150041-006
Type: SEMPLE hdan Vool Diln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24

Motor Qil C24-C36

Hexacosane

109

60-136

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted Qut
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 150041-004, 61222 Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC13\CHB\031B048.RAW Date @ 02/02/2001 08:05 AM
Method : BTEH025.MTH Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 03:12 AM
Start Time : (.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : =7.42 mV High Point : 575,06 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Blot Offset: -7 mV Plot Scale: 582.5 mv
AI ‘ ' Response [mv]
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Chromatogram

sample Name : 150041-005,61222 Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1
FilaName : G:\GC13\CHB\031B049.RAW Date : 02/02/2001 08:06 AM
Method : BTEHOZ25.MTH Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 03:51 aM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.41 min Low Point : -7.36 mV High Point : 497.22 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: -7 mV Plot Scale: 504.6 mV
) 5 \ ' Response [mv]
i ; ' — —a o N [ [N N N
- <= 8 8 2 = & = & % =
ilfli‘HlllilllTHITIHEHH!I{’IIII NENE RN
- 5c-10 -
— : HF
—Cc-12 -
—-—
S —
C-16 -
oy

at

C-20 -

el

c-22 -~

l

c24 -

17

Hl

WG LS A

Cc-28 -

Juild] sun

81

N az ¥Z 7z |
AN T A T A N T AT T TR T e
N il)l\) ‘;\Jl]lix:ml [RARINE
5 B GO
o R SR REREE

c-32 —

¥4

C-36 -

c-40 -

C-50 -

3}

i

0y




3ample Name :

FileName
Method
Start Time

150041-006,61222

Scale Factor: n.o
Nl

o e

1 5:\GCL3\CHB\031B050).RAW
: BTEH(Q25.MTH
: 0.01 min

Chromatogram

End Time : 31.91 min
Blot Offset: -7 mV

o

TR

Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1

Date : 02/02/2001 08:07 &M

Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 04:30 AM

Low Point : =7.28 mV High Point : 537.98 mV
Plot Scale: 545.3 mv
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Cb Curtts & Tompking, Lidl,

Lab #: 150041 Prep: SHAKER TAELE
Client: ’ Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA B015M
Project#: STANDARD

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: mg/Kg Received: 0L/31/01
Basis: wet Prepared: 02/01/01
Batch#: 61222 Analyzed: 02/02/01
Field ID: #7 3 Totwtd Aquns 51,\,(,%___, Lab ID: 150041-007
Type: HEMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

a
Diesel Cl0-C24 83 HY
Motor 0il C24-C36 160 L

Hexacosane 96 60:i36

Field ID: oad c Tolone Avon shicage Lab ID: 150041-008
Type: TEAMPLE  Aimsfrt e/ Diln Fac: 1.000
Diesel C10-C24 3.8 H Y 1.0

Motor 0il C24-C36 18 5.0

Hexacosane 113 60-136

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCl36468

iegel C
Motor 01l C24-C36

Hexacosane 108 60-13¢6

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarkons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
DO= Diluted Out
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 3 cf 3




Chromatogram

jample Name : 150041-007, 61222 Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1
?ileName : G:\GC13\CHB\O31BO51.RAW Date : 02/02/2001 (8:07 AM

¥ethod : BTEH025,MTH Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 05%:09 BM -

Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point ; 22.73 mv High Point : 582.71 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Cffset: 23 mV " Plot 3cale: 560.0 mv
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Sample Hame :

FileName

Methed : BTEHO025.MTH Time of Injection: 02/02/2001 05:48 AM
Start Time : 0.0l min End Time + 31.91 min Low Point : -6.91 mV High Point : 512.22 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot CGffset: -7 mv Plot Scale: H19.1 mV
1! S ‘\ Response [mV]
) 3 g o 5 5 &
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150041-008, 61222

Chromatogram

: G:\GC13\CHB\O31B052.RAW

Sample #: 61222 Page 1 of 1
Date : 02/02/2001 0B:08 AM
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Chromatogram

Sample #: 500mg/L

Date : 01/31/2001 01:21 FM

Page 1 of 1

Time of Injection: 01/31/2001 12:45 BM

Low Point : 10.02 mVv
Plot Scale: 371.4 mV

Response [mV]

]
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lIIITIIi!

High Point : 381.43 mv

Sample Name : ccv,00ws0263,dsl
FileName : G:\GC1l3\CHB\031BOO2 .RAW
Method : BTER0Z5.MTH
Start Time : 0.05 min End Time ¢ 31.91 min
Scale Factor: 0.0 plot Qffset: 10 mv
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Chromatogram -

Jample Name : cev, 00ws(0267,mo Sample #: 300mg/L Page 1 of 1
#ileName 1 G:\GC13\CHB\Q31BOO3.RAW Date : 01/31/2001 02:42 PM . o
dethod ¢ BTEHO23.MTH Time of Injection: 01/31/2001 01324 PM =0
start Time : 0.01 min End Time 1 31.91 min Low Point : 36.74 oV High Point : 147.75 aV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 37 mV Plot Scale: 111.0 mV P
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c Curtis & Tompkins., Lid.

150041 Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8015M
Project#: STANDARD
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCl36469 Batchi#: 61222
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 02/01/01
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 02/02/01
Basis: wet

Diegel C10-C24 ~ 49.89 47 .24 95 67-121

Hexacosane 102 60-136

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltdl. -

7 150041 : SHAKER TABLE

Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8015M
Projecti: STANDARD

Field ID: 3 ' Batch#: 61222

MSS Lab ID: 150041-003 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: _02/01/01
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC136470

Diesel Cl0-C24 20.45 50.07 60.13 79 35-146

Hexacosane 142 60-136

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC136471

Diesel C1l0-C24 49.94 58.85 77 35-14¢ 2 48

Hexacosane 95 60-136

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




C Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

e

Lab #: Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA B270C
Project#:
Field ID: & [$¥ bﬂﬁ#akf Batch#: 061218
Labh ID: 150041-004 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01
i : 1,000
b2 - Y. YA : 2 : ld
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Phenol RD 330
bis{2=-Chloroethyl)ether ND 330
2-Chlorophenol ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
l1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Benzyl alcchol ND 330
1,2=-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
big{2-Chloroiscopropyl) ether ND 330
3-,4-Methylphenol ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Iscphorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1,700
2,4-Dimethylphenocl ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 1,700
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chlorcaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1,700
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline NP 1,700
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitrocaniline ND b 1,700
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1,700
4-Kitrophenol ND 1,700
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1,700
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1,700
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene RD 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene KD 330
Pentachleorophenol ND 1,700
Phenanthrene HD 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate KD 330

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regérting Limit
Page of




C Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Prep° EPR 3550

Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C

Protect#: ARD

Field ID: % Batch#: 61218

Lab ID: ~“350041-004 Sampled: 01/31/01

Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01

Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
wet Analyzed: 0z2/01/01

1.000

“Fluoranthene"”

ND
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 330
3,3"=-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1,700
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
bls(2—Ethy1hexy1)phthalate HD 330
Di-n=-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene RD 330
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 330
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330
Dibenz{a, h)anthracene ND 330

ND 330

-i-FluorOPhenoliAr ] S0 40-134

Phenol~-d5 79 39-135
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 68 16-131
Nitrobenzene-dS 78 ag-131

2-Fluorobiphenyl 79 45-129
| Terphenvl-dl4 79 41-140

b= See narrative
ND= Not Petected
RL= R Sortlng Limit
Page




7 c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

150041 Prep: EPA 3550
Client. Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C

HE ARD
Field ID: o Toe ; Batch#: 61218
Lab ID: T50041-005 ro¢M O\ Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 0z/01/01
i (o} 1.000

N-Nitrosodime hylamlne

ND
Phenol ND 330
bis(2-Chloroethyl )ether ND 330
2-Chlorophenol ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Benzyl alcohol ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2«-Methylphenol ND 330
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl} ether ND 330
3-,4-Methylphencl ND 330
N-Nitroso-~di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1,700
2,4~Dimethylphencl ND 330

Benzoic acid ND 1,700

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzens ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene : ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330

-MethXInaphthalana ND 330
Hexach orocyclopentadiene ND 1,700
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND a30
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2=Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1,700
Dimethﬁlphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3=-Nitroaniline ND b 1,700
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1,700
4-Nitrophenol ND 1,700
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1,700
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1,700
N—Nitrosodlphenylamlne ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 1,700
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-bytylphthalate NI 330

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Eérth% Limit
Page




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Prep:

Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C
Project#: STANDARD

Fie%d ID: 5 Batch#: 61218

Lab ID: 150041-005 Sampied: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 02/01/701
| Diln Fac: 1.000

‘:< )
nthene

Fluora
Pyrene
Butylbenzylphthalate
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Benzo(bk)fluoranthene
Benzo (k) fluocranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

T
oroph
Phenol-db
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5s

2-Fluorobi§henyl

2a

eno T

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortin% Limit
Page of




15004

C

Prep:

ER
EPA 3550

Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C
Pro'gct#: %zguggnn 5 S
Fie Ib: 1¢ s  Batch#: 1

Lab ID: 150041-8%éhmxf’#(hM${%4 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01
| Diln Fac: 1.000

o YO TR
i

N-Nitroaodimééhfiémine

ND
Phenol ND 330
bis{2-Chlorcethyl}ether ND 330
2-Chlorophenocl ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Benzyl alcohol ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2-Methylphencl KD 330
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 330
3~,4-Methylphenol ND 330
N-Nitroso~di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1,700
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 1,700
bis(2-Chloroethoxyjymethane ND 330
2,4~Dichlorophenol ND 330
l,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene : ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1,700
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophencol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1,700
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1,700
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophencl ND 1,700
4-Nitrophenol ND 1,700
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-~phenylether ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1,700
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ND 1,700
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorcbenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 1,700
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
iDi=-n-butylphthalate _ND 330

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RiL= Reporting Limit
Page of




c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

it

: Prep:

Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C
Project#: STANDARD
Field ID: 8 Batch#: 61218
Lab ID: 150041-~008 Sanpled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg | Prepared: 02/01/01
Basia: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01
=1 1.000
R T BRI R R
Flucoranthene ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 330
3,3’~Dichlorobenzidine ND 1,700
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di~-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo({a)pyrene ND 330
Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 330
_Bgnzgig;h;llng;xlgng ND 330

'—Fluoroﬁh
Phenol-g5

2,4,6-Tribromophencl 66 16-131
Nitrobenzene-ds 80 38-131
2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 45-129
| Terphenvl-dld 82 41-140

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page of



c Curtis 8 Tompkins, Lid.

150041 Preps EPA 3550
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C
| Project#: - STANDARD
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCl136452 Batch#: 61218
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 02/01/01
Units: ug/Eg Analyzed: 02/01/01
Bagio: wet

-N-Nitrdéodimethylam ne

ND
Phenol ND 330
bis{2=-Chloroethyl)ether ND 330
2-Chlorophenol ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobhenzene ND 330
Benzyl alcochol ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2-Methylphenol HD 330
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 330
3-, 4-Methylphenol ND 330
N—Nltroso-d1—n-propy1amine KD 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1,600
2, 4=-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 1,600
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene KD 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4—-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorocbutadiene : ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1,600
2,4,6—Trich¥orophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2=-Nitroaniline ND 1,600
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6~Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND b 1,600
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1,800
4-Nitrophenol ND 1,600
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1,600
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1,600
N—Nitrosodiphenylamlne ND 330
Azochenzene ND 330
4~-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorcobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 1,600
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
{ Fluoranthene ND 330

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= E?rtln Limit
Page




C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C
Project#: §15§QARD -
Type: Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC136452 Batch#: 61218
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 02701701
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 0z2/01/01
- E-%t

Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 330
3,3'-Dichlercbenzidine ND 1,600
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND . 330
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo(a)pyrene KD 330
Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330
Dikenz(a, h)anthracene ND 330

ND 330

2- Fluorophenol

40~134

67
Phenol-d5 71 39-135
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 59 16-131
Nitrobenzene-d5 81 38-131
2-Fluorobiphenyl 84 45-129
| Terphenvl~dl4 717 41-140

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= gortlng Limit
Page




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: . 150041 Prep' EPA 3550
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8270C
Projact#: STANDARD

Type: Les - Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC136453 Batch#: 61218
Matrix: Soil Prepared: g2/01/01
Unitss ug/Kg Analyzed: g2/01/01
Basgis: wet

Phenol 3,321 2,401 72 39-128
2-Chlorophenol 3,321 2,697 81 45-137
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,661 1,428 86 41-127
N-Hitroso-di-n~propylamine 1,661 1,261 76 40-140
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1,661 1,476 89 46-128
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 3,321 2,478 75 45-130
Acenaphthene 1,661 1,245 75 47-124
4-Nitrophenol 3,321 2,171 65 38-110
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1,661 1,333 80 42-123
Pentachlorophenol 3,321 1,566 47 15-110
Pyrene . 1,661 1,223 74 44-123
R e YRR e
2 Fluorophenol 89 40-134

Phenol-d5 74 39-135

2,4,5-Tribromophenol 72 16-131

Nitrobenzene—-d5 79 38-131

2-Fluorobiphenyl 74 45-129

Terphenyl-dlad 75 41~140

Page 1 of 1




c Curiis & Tompkins, Lidl,

150041 Preg EPA 3550
Cllent. Utility Vault Company yoisa: EPA 8270C
| Project#: STANDARD
[ Field ID: 8 Batch#: 61218
MSS Lab ID: 150041-008 Sampled: 01r/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Anafyzed: 02/01/01
j c3 1.000
Ms Lab ID: QC136454

ND
2=Chlorophenol ND 3,353 2,819 84 34-146
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,677 1,318 79 43-124
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 1,677 1,343 80 48-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1,677 1,371 82 53-128
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 3,353 2,510 75 37-132
Acenaphthene ND - 1,677 1,235 74 §5-122
4-Nitrophenol KD 3,353 2,127 63 24-1132
2,4~Dinitrotoluene ND 1,677 1,484 88 37-122
Pentachlorophencl KD 3,353 1,214 36 15-110

ND 1.677 1,256 25 30~-134 |

e

2,4,6=Tribromophenol 67 16-131
Nitrobenzene-ds 75 38-131
-Fluoroblghenyl 74 45-129
Terpheny]— 79 41-140
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC136455
3,316

2-Chlorophenol 3,316 3 081 93 34-146 10 34
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene 1,658 1,342 gl 43-124 3 26
N-Nitroso~di-n-propylamine 1,658 1,508 91 48-130 13 43
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.658 1,581 94 53-128 13 24
4-Chloro~3~methylphenol 3,316 2,692 81 37-132 8 a5
Acenaphthene 1,658 1,363 82 55-122 11 26
4-Nitrophenol _ 3,318 2,319 70 24=-112 10 47
2,4=-Dinitrotoluene 1,658 1,500 90 37-122 2 33
Pentachlorophencl 3,315 1,126 34 15-110 6 50
| Pyrene

2'Fluorophenol e 80  40-134

Phenol-dbh 83 39-135
2,4,6-Tribromophencl 76 16-131
Nitrobenzene-g45 91 38-131
2-Fluorobiphenyl 86 45-129
| Terphenyl-d14 8% 41-140

ND= Not Detected
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




s Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

B R S R

Lab #: 7 150041 , Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company . Analysis: EPA B260B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: iy oL bf\-\Aadn@}k Diln Fac: 1.080
Lab ID: 150041-001 4’“‘”“( J Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Received: 0i/31/01
Basias: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
l,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1l,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene
trans~-1,3-Dichloropropene
l1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibremochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
l,2-Dichlorobenzene

w
-
Lo -]

[ 83
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1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 76=-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-111

Bromofluorocbenzene . ag 77=126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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{ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: : 150041 : Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 82&0B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: -, (o Wikl Diln Fac: 1.060

Lab ID: 150041-002 . Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: 55&&9? Received: g1/31/01
Basis: ‘wet Analyzed: 02/01/01

Chloromethane.r

Vinyl Chloride 11
Bromomethane 11
Chlorcethane 11
Trichloroflucromethane .3
Freon 113 «3
1,1-Dichloroethene -3

8]

oMU e AN

Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1~Dichlorpethane
¢ts-1,2-Dichloroethens
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

* 4 = = & » &« & » F & o *
Wi www wwwwwwwww

1
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Wwww

6655585555558 E58858 58858588888

1,2-Dichlofcetﬁaﬁé-d4
Toluene-d8 98 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 104 77=-126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




£ Curtis & Tomgpkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8260B
Proiect#: STANDARD . i

Field ID: 3. betov~ % ‘6.0 O\ Diln Fac: 0.9800
Lab ID: 150041-00 Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Received: 01/31/01
Bagisg: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chleoroethane
Trichlorcofluoromethane
Freon 113 .

1, 1~Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trana-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2=-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
¢ig-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

O W Wwoommwm
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Toluene=ds

Bromofluorobenzene

102 80-111
100 77-126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




T

150041

Lab #:
Client:

Project#:

Utility Vault Company

Prep:
Analysis:

EPA 5030
EPA 8260B

Curtis & Tormpkins, Licl,

STANDARD

'ﬁt
150041-00
Soil
ug/Kg
wet

Field ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Units:
Bagis:

2V bdpe QMxNx@Af

4

Diln PFac:
Batch#:
Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

1.000
61214

01/31/01
01/31/01
02/01/01

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1, 3=-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethens
bibromochleromethane
Chlorobhenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane
1,3~Dichlorobenzene
l,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

SEE5555585555553

EE5558E58588¢88

(R Ty
oooo
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2
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1

mUuouoonmuOUOMUuuOoEnBOOOO Y
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Qoo

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

101
Toluene-ds8 100
Bromofluorcbenzene 98

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




£ Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl,

Lab #: . 150041 Prep: EpPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company - Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: 8 Toymn o1\ Diln Fac: 0.9259
Lab ID: ' 150041-005 ‘ Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Seil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Received: 01/31/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachleoride
l1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorocpropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

.
O h W Www

1

§588558885¢88

OO WD RO DD
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Ll R I R R o TR - S BT, BT Y
*

6558855888558 8358

i Fexyate: 24 TR
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 76-127
Toluene-ds : 101 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 95 77-126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 150041 B . Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8260B
Projecti#: ANDARD

Field ID: {T ' \oduw Yol piln Fac: 0.9434
Lak ID: 150041-00¢ Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg ‘ Received: 01/31/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01

Chleromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
l,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroaethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

L]
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1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Q9 76127
Toluene—-dg 103 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 98 T77-126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cisg-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
¢ig—-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene

5558585588855853558588353585883]
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Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: g d toma W Diln Fac: 0.9804
Lab ID: 150041-007 Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Received: 01/31/01
Basig: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01
Chloromethane .8

Vinyl chloride .8
Bromomethane .8
Chloroethane .8
Trichlorofluoromethane -9

Freon 113 +9
1,1-Dichloroethene .9

S eoaos

1,2-Dichlordethane-d4
Toluene-ds8 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 77-126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tormpkins, Lic,

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Field 1D: 8 ‘™ Acm{{\qm-‘hd‘w Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID: 150041-008 Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg Received: 01/31/01
Basisg: wet Analyzed: 02/01/01

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

Freon 113

trans-1,2-Dichlor

cis-1,2-Dichloroe
Chloroform
1l1,1,1=-Trichloroet

Trichloroethene

trans=-1,3-Dichlor
1,1,2-Trichloroet
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochlorameth
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo
1,3-Dichlorobenze
1,4-Dichlorobenze
1,2-Dichlorobenze

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride

1,1-Dichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
l,2-Dichlorocethane

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1l,3-Dichloropropene

ocethene

thene

hane

opropene
hane

§5E855885¢5858858588588883%8

ane

roethane
ne

ne ND
ne ND
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Toluene-d8

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4

101 80-111

Bromofluorobenzene 97 77=1286

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limi
Page 1 of 1
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t Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Type: BLANK Basis: wet

Lab ID: QCcl136441 Piln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 61214
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 02/01/01

R roRnotoas +:-
Sl 2
S :% %_ e

Chlo
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-~1l,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-bichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
¢ig~-1l,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorchenzene
l,2-Dichlorchenzene

= 2F
[}

5.0
5.0
5.0
0
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1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 104 76-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-111

Bromofluorobenzene 97 77=-126

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompleins, Lic,

Trichloroethene
Chlorobenzene

ane

: i s R
Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA B8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Typea: LCs Basis: wet

Lab ID: QC136440 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 61214
Units: ug/Kyg Analyzed: 02/01/01

48.85 98
47.33 95

.1,2-D1chloroetﬁ
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorobensz

ane-d4

ene

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPa 5030
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 82608
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: 4 Diln Fac: 1.000

MSS8 Lab ID: 150041-004 Batch#: 61214
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 01/31/01
Units: ug/Kg : Received: 01/31/01
Basgis: wet Analyzed: - 02/01/01
Type: Ms Lab ID: QCl36500

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.00 “46.16 92 42-145
Trichloroethene ND 50.00 45.886 a2 33-133
Chlorobenzenea ND 50,00 42.99 86 38-137
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 76-127

Toluene-ds 100 80-111

Bromofluorobenzene 102 77~126
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC136501

1, 1-Dichloroethene ' ' ~'50.00 46.93 94 42-145 2 31
Trichloroethene S0.00 47.05 94 33-133 3 30
Chlorobenzene 50.00 43,45 87 38~-137 1 31
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 76-127

Toluene-ds 102 80-111

Bromof lucrobenzene 99 77=-126

ND= Not Detected
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Project#: STANDARD

Client: . Utility Vault Company

Field ID: Ay Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 150041-001 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: c2/01/01
Basgis: wet

Antimony ND §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 50108

3.0

Arsenic 2.3 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Barium 44 0.50 61223 02/03/01L EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.13 0.099 61223 02/03/02 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cadmium 1.8 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6014B
Chromium 24 0.50 £1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 5.7 0.29 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 22 0.50 £1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Lead 3.9 0.15 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.025 G.018 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471

Molvybdenum ND 0.99 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 40 0.99 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Selenium 0.37 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Varadium 14 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zing 29 0.9%3 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Repocrting Limit
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t Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Project#: STANDARD
Client: . Utility Vaultc Company

Field ID: e o B asieX’ Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 150041-002 Sampled: cr/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 1/31/01
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet

Antimony ND 3.0 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPa
Arsenic 3.1 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Barium 130 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ‘ 0.17 0.10 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cadmium 2.1 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium 25 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 5.5 1.0 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 39 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Lead 9.9 0.15 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.042 0.019 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471
Molybdenum 1.0 1.0 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 38 1.0 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Selenium ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
gilver ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPAR 6010B
Vanadium 20 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zinc 150 1.0 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 1540041 Projecti: STANDARD
Client: Utility Vault Company

Field ID: 3 Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 150041-003 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: S0il Received: gL/31/01
Units: myg/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet

Antimony ND 2.9 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Arsenic 2.9 0.24 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Barium 78 0.49 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA G6010B
Beryllium 0.16 0.0%7 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Cadmium 1.9 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium 36 0.49 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 6.1 0.97 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 17 0.49 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Lead 4.3 0.15 £1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.039 0.019 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471

Molybdenum ND .0.97 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 63 0.97 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &010B
Selenium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EBA 3050 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Vanadium 18 0.49 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zinc 26 0.97 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lich.

Lab #: 150041 : STANDARD
Client: g%ilitv Vault Company -

Field ID: 3 A N1 PO bé«b\fifDiln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 150041-004 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: mg /Kg Prepared: 0z2/01/01
Basis: wet

Antimony WD 2.5 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &010B
Arsenic 10 0.24 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Barium 160 0.48 51223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.43 0.096 61223 0z/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cadmium 4.5 0.24 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium St 0.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 16 0.%6 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copprer 50 0.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 30590 EPA 60108
Lead 9.3 0.14 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.26 0.019 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471

Mclybdenum ND 0.96 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &010B
Nickel 140 0.96 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Selenium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Vanadium 37 0.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zinc 51 0.96 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltc.

Lab #: 150041 Project#: STANDARD
Client: . Ucility Vault Company

Field ID: . 3 Trem b Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 150041-005 Sampled: 0l/31/01
Matrix: Soil : Received: 0L/31/01
Units: myg /¥g Prepared: 02/0L/0L
Basis: wet

Antimony ND 61223 02/03/01 EPA 305C EPA 6010B

2.9
Arsenic 6.7 0.24 1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Barium 130 0.49 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.30 0.0%7 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPAE 5010B
Cadmium 3.1 0.24 £€1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium i 0.49 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 60L0B
Cobalt 12 0.97 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 40 0.49 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA G6010B
Lead 6.7 0.15 §1223 02/03/01 EPA 32050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.1l8 0.017 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471
Molybderum ND 0.97 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 57 0.97 £1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Selenium 0.44 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Vanadium 27 0.49 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Zinc 40 0.97 1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected )
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 150041 Project#: STANDARD
Client: Utility Vault Company

Field ID: & Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 150041-00a Sampled.: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: 01/31/01
Units: mg /Ky Prepared: oz/01/01
Basis: wet

EPA 3050

Antimony ND 3.0 61223 02/03/01

Arsenic 4.6 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Barium 100 0.50 £1223 02/03/01 EPA 3059 EPA &010B
Beryllium 0.23 0.09% 61223 02/03/0L EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cadmium 2.5 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium 44 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 9.0 0.99 61223 02/03/01L EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 27 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Lead 5.8 0.15 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.077 0.0L17 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.92 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 75 0.99 61223 02/03/01 EPA 30450 EPA 6010RB
Selenium 0.32 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.25 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Vanadium 24 0.50 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zinc 35 0.99 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

EPA 6010B

ND= Mot Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lidl.

Lab #: 150041 Project#: STANDARD
Client: : Utility Vault Company
Field ID: 7 Diln Fac: 1.6040
Lab 1D: 150041-007 Sampled: 0L/31/01
Matrix: S0il Received: 01/31/01 :
Units: mg /Kg Prepared: pz/01/01
Bagis: wet

B : D
Antimony ND 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &010B
Arsenic 6.9 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &010B
Barium 130 0.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.30 0.09%9¢6 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &6010B
Cadmium 3.3 D.24 61222 02/03/01 EPA 30590 EPA 6010B
Chromium 52 0.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 12 0.%6 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Copper 45 G.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Lead 5.9 0.14 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.24 0.020 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471
Molvybdenum ND g.9%6 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 21 0.96 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Selenium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6C10B
Silver ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Vanadium 34 0.48 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Zine 48 0.5%6 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 601QB

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Project#: STANDARD
Client: . Utility Vault Company

Field ID: 8 biln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 150041-008 Sampled: 01/31/01
Matrix: Soil Received: c1/31/01
Units: mg /Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis; wet

Antimony ND 2.8 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Argenic 5.8 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Barium 120 0.47 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.27 0.094 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EFA &6010B
Cadmium 2.9 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Chromium 52 0.47 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Ccbalt 12 0.94 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA &010B
Copper 47 0.47 £1223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Lead 6.9 0.14 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.092 0.017 61228 02/01/01 METHOD EPA 7471

Molybdenum ND 0.94 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Nickel 92 0.94 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Selenium ND 0.z24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Thallium ND 0.24 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPR 601O0B
Vanadium 27 0.47 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 ErPA 6010B
Zing 48 0.94 61223 02/03/01 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projecti: STANDARD

Type: BLANK biln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC1l36472 Batch#: 61223
Matrix: Scil Prepared: 02/01/01
Units: mg /Kg Analyzed: 02/03/01
Basis: wet

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Lead
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
S8ilwver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zincg

56385368588335888 8|

HRoo oo FHOQQHEOODOO oW

H o\ RFE N
1 Q SN o ouwm

oV NNN o
(== R U S Y ]

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Tab #:

150041 Prep: METHOD
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 7471
Project#: STANDARD
Analyte: Mercury Basis: wet
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC1L36494 Batch#: 61228
Matrix: Scoil Prepared: g2/01/01
Unitsg: mg /Kg Analyzed: 0z2/01/01

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1




C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 153041 . Prep: EPA 3050

Client: Utility Vault Company Znalysis: EPA 6010B

Project#: STANDARD

Matrix: ] Soil Batch#: 61223

Units: mg /Ky Prapared: o2/01/01

Basis: wet Analyzed: 02/03/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: @C136473

Antimony 100.0 95.00 95 73-111

Arszenic 50.00 44.80 50 74-110

Barium 100.0 B8.00 88 76-110
Beryllium 2.500 2.325 93 77-110

Cadmium 10.00 8.550 86 75-112
Chromium 100.0 92.50 83 73-111

Cobkalt 25.00 22.45 a0 74-110

Copper 12.50 11.40 91 75-111

Lead 100.0 89.00 89 - 70-110
Molybdenum 20.00 18.5% 23 75-110

Nickel 25.00 22.30 89 74-111
Selenium 50.00 40.25 81 73-111

Silver 10.00 8.750 88 70-115
Thallium 50.00 43 .45 87 75-110
Vanadium 25.00 23.55 94 74-110

Zinc 25.00 19.85 79 68-110
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC136474

Antimony 2
Arsenic 50.00 45 .50 a2 . 74-310 2 20
Barium 100.0 89.00 89 76-110 1 23
Beryllium 2.500 2.380 a5 77-110 2 20
Cadmium 10.00 8.750 a8 75-112 2 20
Chromium 100.0 24 .50 95 73-111 2 23
Cobalt 25.00 22.95 92 74-110 2 24
Copper 12.50 11.55 92 75-111 1 22
Lead 100.0 91.50 92 70-110 3 20
Molybdenum 20.00 18.95 95 75-110 2 20
Nickel 25.00 22.80 91 74-111 2 21
Selenium 50.00 41 .25 83 73-11r 2 20
Silver 10.00 8.850 89 70-115 1 39
Thallium 50.00 44 .60 89 75-110 3 240
Vanadium 25.00 24 _00 96 74-110 2 20
Zing 25.00 20.60 82 68-110 4 22

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




g Curtis & Tompkins, Ltal,

Lab #: 150041 Prep: METHQD
Client: - Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 7471
Project#: STANDARD
Analyte: Mercury Liln Pac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 61228
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 02/01/01
Basis: wet Analvyzed: 02/01/01
=
BS 0C136495 0.5000 0.4620 92 80-114
BSD QC1l36496 0.5000 0.4420 88 80-114 4 130

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




a Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Prep: EPA 3050

Lab #: 15004%L

Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: ZZLLZELZEEE Diln Fac: 1.0006
Type: SDUP Batchi#: 61223

MSS Lak ID: 1459%6-001 Sampled: 0L/29/01
Lab ID: QC136475 Received: 01/30/01
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 02/01/01
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 02/03/01
Bagis: wet

Antimony <2.817 ND 3.0 NC 48

Arsenic 3.005 2.709 0.25 10 39
Barium 122.5 167.5 0.49 31 * 29
Beryllium 0.483¢ 0.4803 0.099 1 21
Cadmium 2.620 2.419 0.25 8 27
Chromium 58.63 56.16 0.49 4 34
Cobkalt o 7.418 7.537 Q.99 2 34
Coprer 14.23 14.09 0.49 1 38
Lead 3.877 3.616 0.15 10 40
Molybdenum <0.9390 ND 0.99 NC 37
Nickel B1.69 75 .86 0.99 7 31
Selenium <0.2347 ND 0.25 NC 39
Silver <0.2347 ND 0.25 NC 46
Thallium <0.2347 ND 0.25 NC 45
Vanadium 36.38 33.99 0.45 7 26
Zinc 27.84 26.35 0.99 5 34

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
NC= Not Calculated
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 150041 Prep EPA 3050
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA &6010B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: LALZZLZELZE Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SSPIKE Batch#: 61223

MSS Lab ID: 149996-001 Sampled: 01/25/01
Lab ID: QCl136476 _ Received: 01/30/01
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 02/01/01
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 0z/03/01
Bagisg: weat

Antimony 0.2779 99.50 35.87 36 15-112
Argenic 3.005 49.75 43 .43 81 51-114
Barium 122.5 99.50 228.4 106 29-149
Beryllium 0.4836 2.488 2.682 88 B6-116
Cadmium 2.620 9.950 10.35 78 35-128
Chromium 58.69 99 .50 143.8 86 22-141
Cobalt 7.418 24.88 29.30 88 45-115
Copper 14.23 12.44 25.57 91 36-132
Lead 3.977 59.50 85.57 82 31-133
Molybdenum 0.1333 19.390 15.17 76 34-121
Nickel BL.6%9 24 .88 105.0 84 32-132
Selenium 0.2047 49.75 36.37 73 40-118
Silwver ND 2.950 8.308 84 36-137
Thallium ' ND 45.75 39.60 80 55-1C9%
Vanadium 36.38 24 .88 58.21 88 22-142
Zinc 27.84 24.88 46 .57 75 30-132

ND= Not Detected
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 150041 Prep: METHOD
Client: Ucility Vault Company Analysis EPA 7471
Projectf: STANDARD

‘Analvte: Mercury Basis: wet
Field ID: ZEZZZZLZZ2Z Diln Fac: 5.000
Type: SDUP Batch#: 61228
MSS Lab ID: 149906-001 Sampled: 01/24/01
Lab ID: QUCL36497 Received: 01/24/01
Matrix: S0il Prepared: oz/01/01
Units: ey /Kg Analyzed: 02/01/01

0.6750

0.10

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

RL= Reporting Limit
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 150041 Prep: METHOD
Client: Utility Vault Company Analysis: EPA 7471
BProject#: STANDARD

Analyte: Mercury Basis: wecr
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Diln Fac: 5.000
Type: SSPIKE Batchit: 61228
MSS Lab ID: 149906-001 Sampled: 01/24/01
Lak ID: QC136498 Received: 01/24/01
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 02/01/01
Units: mg /K Analyzed: 02/01/01

0.4717

65-135

Page 1 of 1
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